
202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 1

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
+ + + + +
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD
+ + + + +
MEETING
þ-----------------------------»
IN THE MATTER OF:             :
                              :
Pub Crawl                     :
Date of Events:  March 16-17, :
 2013                         :
Applicants:  Matt Orlove &    :Fact
 Edwardo Romano on behalf of  :Finding
 Barcrawls.com                :Hearing
Event Name:  St. Patrick's    :
 Day                          :
Neighborhood:  1223           :
 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.     :
þ-----------------------------¼

                FEBRUARY 6, 2013

            The Alcoholic Beverage Control
Board met in Alcoholic Beverage Control
Hearing Room, Reeves Building, 2000 14th
Street, N.W., 4th Floor, Washington, D.C.
20009, Chairperson Miller, presiding.

PRESENT
RUTHANNE MILLER, Chairperson
DONALD BROOKS, Member
MICHAEL SILVERSTEIN, Member

ALSO PRESENT
ABYIE GHENENE, Investigator



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 2

1               P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2                                        1:33 p.m.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Good

4 afternoon.  We are back on the record.  We 

5 have two matters on the record for this

6 afternoon.  One is a fact finding hearing for

7 a pub crawl and the other is protest hearing. 

8 So, we are going to -- they both say 1:30. 

9 We're going to go forward with the fact

10 finding hearing first because that's pretty

11 limited.  That'll go faster.

12             So, okay.  You're here for the pub

13 crawl?

14             MR. ORLOVE:  Fact finding.  Yes.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Come

16 take a seat at the table.

17             MR. ORLOVE:  Sure.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  And are you

19 all here for the protest?

20             MS. ELIZABETH KIM:  Yes.

21             MR. STEWART:  Yes.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  So,



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 3

1 we're going to hear them first.  So, it'll be

2 at least 10 minutes.  

3             Okay.  Why don't we start with

4 introductions?

5             MR. ORLOVE:  Sure.  My name's Matt

6 Orlove.  We met last August I think about a

7 Halloween pub crawl we were doing.

8             This is Edwardo Romano.  He works

9 with me in our New York office as well.  He's

10 actually going to be the on-site event manager

11 for the actual event for St. Patrick's Day

12 weekend.  So, he'll be here.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  You

14 did -- oh, and then I'll let our investigator

15 introduce himself, too.  Mr. Ghenene.

16             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  I'm sorry.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  I was just

18 going to let you introduce yourself.

19             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  I

20 apologize.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  That's okay.

22             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  ABRA



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 4

1 Investigator Abyie Ghenene.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  So,

3 and, Mr. Orlove, would you just remind me

4 which pub crawl you did?

5             MR. ORLOVE:  We did a Halloween

6 pub crawl.  It was on just that Saturday.  I

7 think it was the 27th.  We did intend on also

8 doing one on December 16th, but because we

9 didn't sell as many tickets as we really

10 wanted to, we actually cancelled it

11 beforehand.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

13             MR. ORLOVE:  So, we didn't do it.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  And what was

15 the neighborhood you did the last time?

16             MR. ORLOVE:  It was Dupont Circle. 

17 It was on Dupont.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  And

19 are these the same establishments or similar

20 ones or --

21             MR. ORLOVE:  This is actually some

22 of the same ones, but we actually have more on



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 5

1 this particular one.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

3             MR. ORLOVE:  We're expecting --

4 for St. Patrick's Day is usually our biggest

5 bar crawls we do during the year. So, we have

6 a lot more venues than we usually do.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  And

8 your venues are they identified?

9             MR. ORLOVE:  Yes.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Where?

11             MR. ORLOVE:  On the third page.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  So,

13 there are 15?

14             MR. ORLOVE:  Fifteen.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  And have they

16 all been approved by ABRA?  Have you made sure

17 that they can all participate because some

18 cannot, some are restricted from voluntary

19 agreements, things like that?

20             MR. ORLOVE:  Right.  Well, I did

21 send them I think two weeks ago/a week ago. 

22 So, I'm not sure if anything's been --



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 6

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  All

2 right.  So, Mr. Ghenene can probably respond

3 to that.

4             On page 3, you list all the

5 establishments that are participating?

6             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  Yes, ma'am.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Did you have

8 a chance to review them?

9             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  No, ma'am.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Or no not

11 yet.

12             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  No, ma'am.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  No one else

14 inside has.

15             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  As far as I

16 know, no.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

18             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  But, I can

19 and will.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

21             MR. ORLOVE:  If any have any

22 issues, we have no problems scratching them. 



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 7

1 Not putting them on the bar crawl.  Not a

2 problem.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Do you

4 want to give a quick overview of what's going

5 to happen?

6             MR. ORLOVE:  Sure.  And I'll just

7 kind of tell you a little bit about the

8 company.  I know we kind of went over it last

9 time.

10             But, our main company is called

11 June Bug.  We specialize in producing holiday

12 events not just bar crawls.  We did 120 New

13 Year's Eve parties all over the country.  

14             Usually, what we'll do is we buy

15 out the venue.  We'll bring in DJs and it's

16 usually just a nightly event.

17             We did not do anything in D.C.  We

18 have not done anything in D.C. in the past,

19 but our goal is to hopefully do something this

20 New Year's Eve.  Possible Halloween as well.

21             We started Barcrawls.com in 2010. 

22 We started bar crawls in just New York, Boston



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 8

1 and Philadelphia.  The first time we did it

2 was actually St. Patrick's Day two years ago

3 or 2010 and we sold about 500 tickets.  Last

4 year, we sold 12,500 tickets in those three

5 markets.  So, this year, we are actually in 56

6 markets all over the country.

7             It's a three-day event.  The

8 Friday event is actually just the kick-off

9 party.  It's just like a happy hour at one

10 venue.  We usually don't sell a lot of tickets

11 for it, but we have that so that we can work

12 with deal sites like Groupon so we're able to

13 sell more tickets.  It's a lot more attractive

14 to have like a whole entire package to them as

15 opposed to just one event.

16             The bar crawls, there's one on

17 Saturday which is the one we're expecting to

18 be really big.  It's from 11:00 a.m. until

19 2:00 a.m.  From 11:00 a.m.  From 11:00 -- yes,

20 11:00 a.m. until 2:00 a.m.  Registration goes

21 from 11:00 a.m. until 6:00.  Someone shows up

22 at registration at 7:30, they're not going to



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 9

1 be able to get a bracelet to participate.

2             We're also doing the bar crawl on

3 Sunday as well at that same times because

4 Sunday's actually St. Patrick's Day, but we

5 don't expect to sell as many tickets as we do

6 on the Saturday one.

7             Conservatively, I think we'll sell

8 500 tickets.  If we sell a thousand tickets,

9 we're going to be ecstatic.  I don't think

10 we'll go over a thousand, but if for some

11 reason we do, we'll take measures and have

12 more security.  Whatever we need in order to

13 make sure that you guys are happy about it.

14             That's it.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Did

16 you coordinate with MPD at all?

17             MR. ORLOVE:  We're meeting with

18 Commander Reese at 5:30.  It was between 5:30

19 tonight or 8:30 in the morning and we're in

20 New York.  So, it was early.  So, we're going

21 to meet him at 5:30.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  So,



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 10

1 what is your security plan?

2             MR. ORLOVE:  So, we work with Blue

3 Line.  That's the security company we worked

4 with last time.  

5             We will have one registration

6 spot.  In order to register, you have to go

7 there to get your bracelet, to get your cups,

8 to get you maps.  

9             So, we'll have a table that will

10 be out front.  We'll have Eddie there.  We'll

11 have a cashier and we'll have a security

12 guard.  There will be line for people to

13 register.  As they show up, the security guard

14 will be checking their actual IDs to make sure

15 they're over age.  If they are, we'll be able

16 to register them and give them their bracelets

17 and cups.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Where is

19 registration going to be?

20             MR. ORLOVE:  McFadden's.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  What

22 kind of wrist bands are you going to use?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 11

1             MR. ORLOVE:  If you go to the last

2 page, this is a copy of what it looks like. 

3 It's actually a green wristband and it will

4 have our logo Barcrawls.com.

5             The wristband does not give you

6 access to the actual venues.  The venues will

7 have their own bouncers and security out front

8 to check IDs.  The wristband is only for the

9 bartenders to know that they're part of the

10 bar crawl and they can give them the drink

11 specials.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  So,

13 each place has drink specials.  How secure are

14 these wristbands?  I mean can they be taken

15 off and put on somebody else or --

16             MR. ORLOVE:  Not really because

17 it's like tape.  So, the only way to take it

18 off is to rip it and the only way to get a new

19 one if you rip it is to actually get another

20 wristband put on you.  So, you can't actually

21 just take the tape off.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 12

1             MR. ORLOVE:  I can actually send

2 you guys one if you want to actually see how

3 it is.  They're pretty light.  The tape is --

4 the adhesive is pretty strong.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

6             MR. ORLOVE:  You have to literally

7 rip it off.

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Are

9 you using any special containers for like cups

10 or anything for the drinks?

11             MR. ORLOVE:  We do have cups. 

12 They have our logos on it.  They're -- I think

13 they're 12 ounces, but the venues don't have

14 to use those cups.  A lot of times they want

15 to use their own glasses and also because

16 there's also mixed drinks or beers like most

17 people don't want to mix them anyways.  But,

18 we do give them because it's like a souvenir. 

19 We're doing our branding.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  I

21 think there's been some instances where

22 participants have taken drinks out or the cops



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 13

1 can't tell what kind of liquid is in these

2 cups.  Whether they're drinking on the streets

3 or not.

4             MR. ORLOVE:  Okay.  

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  And I don't

6 know if you can address it at least to your

7 bars that are participating that they're not

8 allowed to leave with any liquid in their cups

9 or something to that affect.

10             MR. ORLOVE:  Absolutely.  We'll

11 100 percent make sure that all the venues --

12 I'm sure the venues all know that, too, that

13 if anyone -- no one's going to be able to

14 leave with drinks.  But, we'll take extra

15 caution to make sure that they check to make

16 sure when people are leaving there's nothing

17 inside them.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  And

19 we've seen some cups where it looks like

20 there's liquid, but there isn't.  Do you know

21 what those cups look like?

22             MR. ORLOVE:  No.  Yes.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 14

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  There we go.

2             MR. ORLOVE:  It's not what --

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  You don't

4 have.  You're not using that kind.

5             MR. ORLOVE:  We're very cheap.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All right. 

7 Board Members have any questions?

8             MEMBER BROOKS:  I do.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

10             MEMBER BROOKS:  What are the hours

11 of the crawl?

12             MR. ORLOVE:  It goes from 11:00

13 a.m. until 2:00 a.m.

14             MEMBER BROOKS:  All three days?

15             MR. ORLOVE:  Just the two days. 

16 Just Saturday and Sunday.

17             MEMBER BROOKS:  Okay.  Friday is

18 the happy -- okay.

19             MR. ORLOVE:  Right.  And by the

20 way, usually with our bar crawls, most people

21 don't show up early.  They show up usually

22 later, but we have it from the scope so that



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 15

1 people can kind of make their own schedule. 

2 But, you can only register until 6:00 p.m. 

3 After 6:00 p.m., you can't.

4             MEMBER BROOKS:  Okay.  And, Mr.

5 Romano, are you going to be physically here in

6 D.C.?

7             MR. ROMANO:  I sure will be.  I'll

8 make a clone if I have to.

9             MEMBER BROOKS:  Okay.  No, we

10 don't need a clone.

11             The phone number, now, is there a

12 phone number that they can reach you on in

13 case of an emergency?

14             MR. ROMANO:  I don't know if I

15 added one here, but I definitely can make --

16 I can give my cell phone and yes, I will have

17 a mobile on me throughout the entire time.  I

18 would also be in contact with Commander Reese

19 throughout and assisting him to secure -- make

20 sure everything is safe.

21             MEMBER BROOKS:  Okay.  So, if one

22 of the licensee encounter a problem with one



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 16

1 of the participants and he wanted to notify

2 the other bars to then look out for this

3 person who's acting up and acting out, is

4 there a number they can call for that

5 information to be relayed to the other

6 establishments?

7             MR. ROMANO:  Yes, I'm in contact. 

8 I'm physically in contact and have been

9 building a relationship with point personnel

10 in each one of the venues.  So, that should

11 anything happen down the course of the line of

12 the three days, we can all be on the same page

13 and unanimously blacklist someone or remove a

14 particular special that might be causing a

15 problem.  Whatever the case may be.

16             MEMBER BROOKS:  Okay.  And you

17 indicated that there are going to be cups with

18 your logo on them.

19             MR. ROMANO:  Right.

20             MEMBER BROOKS:  So, the venues

21 have these cups?  Is that how you're

22 dispersing them?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 17

1             MR. ROMANO:  No, they'll receive

2 those at the registration point.

3             MEMBER BROOKS:  Registration.

4             MR. ROMANO:  Along with their

5 wristbands.

6             MEMBER BROOKS:  Okay.  

7             MR. ROMANO:  Yes, and I wanted to

8 add as far as the specials as well, although

9 we have the scope of 11:00 a.m. to 2:00 a.m.,

10 most venues won't be participating throughout

11 the entire time frame.  We have -- they

12 designated certain time slots they want to

13 give their specials.  Which makes it more of

14 a rush.  Let's go to the next spot and --

15             MEMBER BROOKS:  Sure.

16             MR. ROMANO:  -- moving on.  It's

17 not going to be an all out 11:00 a.m. to 2:00

18 a.m. drink fest.

19             MEMBER BROOKS:  Okay.  Thank you,

20 Madam Chair.  That's all I have.

21             MR. ORLOVE:  Can I add one more

22 thing, too?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 18

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes.

2             MR. ORLOVE:  We actually have --

3 we'll have a full staff in our office as well,

4 our New York office.  So, if there are any

5 issues, too, we can have our staff there

6 making phones to the venues, too, to let them

7 know if there's any issues with any people in

8 the crawls.

9             MEMBER BROOKS:  So, you have

10 someone there until 2:00 a.m.?  To 2:00 a.m.?

11             MR. ORLOVE:  Yes, they'll be --

12 our office will be there until 7:00.

13             MEMBER BROOKS:  Yes, right.  Okay. 

14 But, the bar crawl itself is from 11:00 a.m.

15 to 2:00 a.m.

16             MR. ORLOVE:  Correct.  Correct.

17             MEMBER BROOKS:  Okay.  Thank you,

18 Madam Chair.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Romano

20 will be available until 2:00 a.m.  Right?

21             MR. ROMANO:  Yes, I'll be -- yes,

22 be available --



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 19

1             MEMBER BROOKS:  Be here in D.C.

2             MR. ROMANO:  -- and for breakdown

3 as well.  So, at 2:00 a.m., my phone doesn't

4 go off.  I'll be here to break down and again,

5 it's about building the relationship with the

6 establishments and the managers of venues to

7 make sure everything went, you know, 100

8 percent so that we can possibly do this in the

9 future.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  So, the

11 establishments will have your cell phone as

12 emergency contact.

13             MR. ROMANO:  They already have it. 

14 Yes.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  How about

16 participants?  If they're, you know, walking

17 around and they have a problem, can they call

18 you?  Is there an emergency --

19             MR. ROMANO:  We will have help

20 line available as Mr. Orlove explained.  We

21 will have a help line set up in the office to

22 receive calls and then they'll dispatch them



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 20

1 or relay them over to us.  

2             The managers of the establishment,

3 they're not allowed to give out the cell phone

4 per se, but an email definitely if in the

5 event that they needed to contact the customer

6 service rep for that matter and if I can get

7 to them, I'll definitely be able to contact

8 them.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  I'm

10 not exactly following.

11             MR. ROMANO:  Okay.  

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  So, if

13 there's a participant, a young adult

14 participating and somebody gets sick or ill

15 from, you know, alcohol poisoning or whatever

16 and they want an emergency contact, they're

17 part of this pub crawl, can they call you or

18 do they have some emergency number to call?

19             MR. ROMANO:  My number will --

20 yes, if it's an emergency basis, absolutely. 

21 Absolutely.  My number's available and I'll do

22 everything that I can to help resolve the



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 21

1 situation.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  So,

3 and how will they have it?  Are you going to

4 have a flyer for --

5             MR. ROMANO:  No, each

6 establishment will have my contact

7 information.  So, there's a point person at

8 each establishment that's participating. 

9 They'll have my contact information.  So you

10 want to --

11             MR. ORLOVE:  I'll make it even

12 easier.  We do a bar crawl map that has all

13 the venues that are participating --

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Right.

15             MR. ORLOVE:  -- their drink

16 specials.  On the bottom, we'll put a note

17 that says for special assistance --

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Emergency.

19             MR. ORLOVE:  -- please contact

20 Eddie and it'll have his phone number.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  I

22 think that's a good idea.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 22

1             MR. ORLOVE:  And we'll send you a

2 copy of that to proof before the actual bar

3 crawl.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  I know

5 other pub crawls have done that.

6             MR. ORLOVE:  Yes.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  You know, so,

8 and the other thing that they have done is

9 given numbers or information for public

10 transportation.  I mean you're obviously doing

11 it -- well, you have a map, but --

12             MR. ORLOVE:  Yes.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  -- so as to

14 discourage driving, if you can provide some

15 information who they can call.

16             MR. ORLOVE:  Yes.  On the actual

17 ticketing site, there's going to be something

18 called helpful hints and we'll actually have

19 nearest train stations and different phone

20 numbers or anything that people can reach out

21 to as well.

22             But, we'll definitely make sure



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 23

1 all the literature, what people have with the

2 maps, that his number will be there.  Also,

3 our main office number in New York will be

4 there, too, if someone needs to contact our

5 office as well.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  And

7 are you -- I'm not sure how familiar you are

8 with what's available like in D.C. because it

9 sounds like you're from New York and you're

10 from New York?

11             MR. ROMANO:  Correct.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  So,

13 there might be someone to tell you what kind

14 of public transportation is available in

15 general and I know that people have brought up

16 My Taxi.  Apparently, it's a number they can

17 call for D.C. cabs, but they can call it.  I'm

18 not particularly familiar with it.  I'm not

19 trying to promote something, but I'm just

20 saying that because you might not be aware

21 since you're not in D.C.  You might need to

22 talk to just few other people for what's



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 24

1 available.

2             MR. ORLOVE:  Sure.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The other

4 thing that we have heard done during pub

5 crawls is someone roves, you know, around the

6 pub crawls just to see how things are going. 

7 They're actually out and about.

8             Do you plan to do that?

9             MR. ROMANO:  Yes, I do.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  So,

11 you would be around to watch how things are

12 going.

13             MR. ROMANO:  Absolutely.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Any

15 other questions?  Okay.  Mr. Ghenene.

16             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  Thank you.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

18             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  So, the

19 name of the pub crawl is Green Kegs and

20 Hammered.

21             MR. ORLOVE:  Correct.

22             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  Okay.  Is



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 25

1 the registration point going to be at

2 McFadden's on both days?

3             MR. ORLOVE:  Yes.

4             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  So, there

5 will not be registration at Buffalo Billiards?

6             MR. ORLOVE:  No. Is that --

7             MR. ROMANO:  That's old.

8             MR. ORLOVE:  It's an older one.

9             MR. ROMANO:  Yes.

10             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  So, it's at

11 McFadden's both days?

12             MR. ROMANO:  Correct.

13             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  Okay.  And

14 have you guys spoken with the different

15 establishments to see if they're going to

16 allow patrons under 18 to be in their

17 establishment on the days of your event?

18             MR. ORLOVE:  None of them will.

19             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  So, even

20 though they might be allowed to or that might

21 be their policy, you're saying that this

22 weekend they'll be no one under 18 inside?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 26

1             MR. ORLOVE:  All of the venues

2 that we have should just be for -- you

3 actually should probably answer that more. 

4 Going to be at restaurants.

5             MR. ROMANO:  Yes, all of our

6 establishments are restaurants and will be

7 providing food.  I wasn't made aware that

8 anyone under the age of 21 would be allowed

9 into these establishments because it's all

10 going to be cornered off bars.

11             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  Okay.  

12             MR. ROMANO:  Yes, I wasn't aware

13 that they would allow anyone underage, but I

14 can definitely check in to make sure of that

15 and make them aware that -- to add in another

16 level of security.  I don't know if the

17 bartenders will be checking IDs, but if we

18 would have to add an additional security level

19 to insure that there's no one under the age of

20 21 who can consume.

21             In order to be a part of the bar

22 crawl, you have to definitely be over 21. 



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 27

1 Yes.

2             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  Well, I

3 mean I don't want to tell you that that's what

4 you have to do.  I'm asking questions.

5             MR. ROMANO:  Yes, well, I kind of

6 almost assumed that all the establishments

7 only allowed over 21 because they're only

8 bars.

9             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  Okay.  

10             MR. ROMANO:  Yes.

11             MR. ORLOVE:  We will double check.

12             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  Check into

13 it.

14             MR. ROMANO:  Yes, I'll double

15 check.  Absolutely.  

16             MR. ORLOVE:  And then we'll get

17 back just to make sure.  

18             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  Fantastic.

19             MR. ROMANO:  Yes.

20             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  Okay.  Do

21 you know if they're going to be offering free

22 tastings?  Is that part of your --



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 28

1             MR. ROMANO:  No.

2             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  -- specials

3 or anything?

4             MR. ROMANO:  No.

5             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  No, they're

6 not?

7             MR. ROMANO:  They are no offering

8 anything free.

9             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  Okay. 

10 Okay.  The kick-off party, are they going to

11 be allowed to register that night?

12             MR. ORLOVE:  No.

13             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  No one's

14 allowed and where's the kick-off party?

15             MR. ORLOVE:  The kick-off party's

16 most likely going to be at Sign of a Whale.

17             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  Okay.  

18             MR. ORLOVE:  We haven't picked it

19 and like I said, we're not expecting to sell

20 more than 50 tickets to those.  We only do it

21 just for the deal sites.

22             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  I



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 29

1 understand.  But, it's probably going to be at

2 Sign of the Whale?

3             MR. ORLOVE:  Correct.

4             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  Okay.  

5             MR. ORLOVE:  Or McFadden's.

6             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  Or

7 McFadden's.

8             MR. ORLOVE:  One of the two.

9             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  Okay. 

10 Okay.  

11             MR. ORLOVE:  We have a

12 relationship with them all over the country. 

13 That's why we --

14             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  I got ya. 

15 This is the flyer for the events?

16             MR. ORLOVE:  Yes.

17             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  I notice

18 that there's no food specials advertised on

19 here.  Are there going to be food specials

20 that night?  Have you guys negotiated that at

21 different places or --

22             MR. ROMANO:  There are.  There are



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 30

1 a number of establishments that have already

2 provided us with food specials.

3             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  Okay.  

4             MR. ROMANO:  They'll become

5 available to the patrons that are

6 participating on the day of.

7             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  Okay.  

8             MR. ROMANO:  Once we have all the

9 specials --

10             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  Okay.  

11             MR. ROMANO:  -- we'll give them

12 one list of all the specials and each

13 individual venue has given us whether it's

14 dollar dogs or, you know, hot wings or

15 whatever --

16             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  Okay.  

17             MR. ROMANO:  -- in conjunction

18 with the drink specials.

19             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  So, it will

20 be distributed?

21             MR. ROMANO:  Absolutely.

22             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  Okay.  And



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 31

1 are you guys working in conjunction with any

2 of the colleges around as far as advertising

3 and stuff like that?

4             MR. ORLOVE:  Not really trying to

5 work with colleges.  More like sporting

6 leagues is what we're really trying to go

7 after.

8             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  Okay. 

9 Sporting leagues.  Okay.

10             MR. ORLOVE:  And not sporting

11 leagues that are associated with colleges.

12             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  I

13 understand.

14             MR. ORLOVE:  Regular ones.

15             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  Like the

16 kick ball leagues.

17             MR. ORLOVE:  Exactly.

18             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  Okay. 

19 Okay.  And this is the only type of wristband

20 that will be distributed?

21             MR. ORLOVE:  Yes, that's it.

22             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  Okay.  



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 32

1             MR. ORLOVE:  The only time our

2 wristbands change is during holidays.  Like if

3 it's Christmas, we use a red wristband.

4             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  I

5 understand.

6             MR. ORLOVE:  It's the same one.

7             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  Okay. 

8 Okay.  That's all I've got.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Other?  Yes.

10             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  I have a

11 question for Mr. Ghenene and that is have you

12 looked through the 15 participating venues and

13 can you assure us that they are all eligible?

14             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  I have not,

15 but I will.  Immediately following this

16 hearing, I'll look into it and make sure that

17 the voluntary agreements do not -- if they

18 exist, do not conflict with that.

19             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Not

20 necessarily the VAs, but just are they

21 eligible in terms of violations that they may

22 have had.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 33

1             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  Oh,

2 absolutely, I'll check into that.

3             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  There are one

4 or two there that seem to be quite familiar to

5 us.

6             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  Yes.

7             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Thank you,

8 sir.

9             MR. ORLOVE:  And just let us know

10 and if there's any problems, we'll make sure

11 they're no longer on it.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  So, if one or

13 two come off, would you just be going with the

14 remainder or would you be adding two more?

15             MR. ORLOVE:  I think -- I think 15

16 is way more than enough.  I would say usually

17 we would do eight to ten.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Could

19 you just remind me?  I think you said

20 something about when they register there's

21 going to be come information for them.  We're

22 talking about where you might put up your



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 34

1 contact number.

2             MR. ORLOVE:  Sure.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  And the

4 public transportation.

5             MR. ORLOVE:  Sure.  We're actually

6 going to have like -- we do like a bar crawl

7 map.  It's usually a piece of paper, but it's

8 usually laminated on the back and has our

9 branding and on the front of it, it'll show

10 all the venues that are participating.  It'll

11 have all the drink specials and all the food

12 specials.  

13             So, if I want to go to McFadden's,

14 I can literally see if there's a $3 draft

15 beer, a $5 shot and half off on appetizers and

16 I know the exact times they'll be operating.

17             Because like he said, they might

18 only want to be open until 9:00 and then they

19 might have, you know, people have to pay to

20 get in.  So, they want to be part of the bar

21 crawl.

22             On the bottom of this literature



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 35

1 that people are going to use because it's the

2 only way they're going to know which bars to

3 go to, which drink specials, we'll make sure

4 to put any pertinent information on the bottom

5 in a box.  So, the box will Ed Romano, please

6 call for any emergencies.  If we do find a My

7 Taxi or something like that that we can work

8 out a deal with, we'll have that information

9 on the bottom as well.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  I mean

11 it may not be a deal thing.  It just may be

12 public information.

13             MR. ORLOVE:  Yes.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  This is how

15 you contact a taxi or something.

16             MR. ORLOVE:  Right.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  And this is

18 the closest Metro.  So, that's all.  Okay. 

19 That sounds good.  Okay.  

20             So, it seems to me that -- I think

21 that we would -- yes.

22             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  I'm sorry.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 36

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  No go ahead.

2             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  Can I just

3 make a request that I get that map with the

4 different specials and the hours and all that

5 kind of stuff.

6             MR. ORLOVE:  Of course.

7             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  Fantastic.

8             MR. ORLOVE:  We usually don't

9 print it out until like the week before.

10             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  That's

11 fine.

12             MR. ORLOVE:  So -- and I'll make

13 sure to send it out to you.

14             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  That's

15 fine.  That's fine.  Perfect.  Thank you.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  I

17 think that -- okay.  I was just conferring

18 because, you know, you're here before us today

19 and we've heard basically about the operations

20 of the crawl and I think that we want to vote

21 on it though we don't have everything exactly

22 in place.  



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 37

1             So, I think what I would propose

2 is that we just, you know, conditionally vote

3 upon it pending, you know, the review that all

4 the establishments are -- whatever

5 establishments are okay.  They don't have any

6 problems with ABRA and, you know, you work

7 that out with Mr. Ghenene and then also, you

8 will add the contact information onto that map

9 and also make that available to Mr. Ghenene to

10 review.  Okay.  So, that's what I would do.  

11             Then I would move that we approve

12 the application as I articulated.  Do I have

13 a second?

14             MEMBER BROOKS:  I second.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Any

16 other comments?  Okay.  All those in favor say

17 aye.

18             (Ayes.)

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

20 opposed?  All those abstaining?  Okay.  So,

21 the motion passes 3-0-0.  

22             Okay.  So, we're basically



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 38

1 approving it, but we'll sign off when we get,

2 you know, at least the establishments

3 approved.

4             Okay.  Thank you.  Good luck with

5 that.

6             MR. ORLOVE:  Thanks.

7             MR. ROMANO:  Did you need another

8 copy?

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  I don't think

10 so.  No.  Thank you.  

11             MR. ROMANO:  Thank you.  

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Excuse me. 

13 She would like a copy.

14             (Whereupon, at 1:57 p.m., the

15 hearing was adjourned.)

16

17

18

19

20

21

22



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 39

A
able 8:12 9:1 10:15

13:13 20:7
ABRA 3:22 5:16

37:6
absolutely 13:10

20:20,21 24:13
27:15 30:21 33:2

abstaining 37:20
Abyie 1:22 4:1
access 11:6
acting 16:3,3
actual 3:11 10:14

11:6 22:2,16
add 17:8,21 26:15

26:18 37:8
added 15:15
adding 33:14
additional 26:18
address 13:6
adhesive 12:4
adjourned 38:15
adult 20:13
advertised 29:18
advertising 31:2
affect 13:9
afternoon 2:4,6
age 10:15 26:8,19
ago 5:21 8:2
ago/a 5:21
agreements 5:19

32:17
ahead 36:1
alcohol 20:15
Alcoholic 1:2,13,14
allow 25:16 26:13
allowed 13:8 20:3

25:20 26:8 27:7
28:11,14

answer 26:3
anything's 5:22
anyways 12:17
apologize 3:20
Apparently 23:16
appetizers 34:15
Applicants 1:7
application 37:12

approve 37:11
approved 5:16 38:3
approving 38:1
articulated 37:12
asking 27:4
assistance 21:17
assisting 15:19
associated 31:11
assumed 27:6
assure 32:13
attractive 8:13
August 3:6
available 18:20,22

19:20 20:21 23:8
23:14 24:1 30:5
37:9

Avenue 1:10
aware 23:20 26:7

26:12,15
aye 37:17
Ayes 37:18
a.m 8:18,19,19,20

8:20,21 14:13,13
17:9,9,17,18
18:10,10,14,15,20
19:3

B
back 2:4 27:17 34:8
ball 31:16
bands 10:22
bar 5:5 7:1,12,22

8:16 9:2 11:10
14:20 18:14 21:12
22:2 26:21 34:6
34:20

Barcrawls.com 1:8
7:21 11:4

bars 13:7 16:2
26:10 27:8 35:2

bartenders 11:9
26:17

basically 36:19
37:22

basis 20:20
beer 34:15
beers 12:16

behalf 1:8
Beverage 1:2,13,14
big 8:18
biggest 5:4
Billiards 25:5
bit 7:7
blacklist 16:13
Blue 10:2
Board 1:2,14 14:7
Boston 7:22
bottom 21:16 34:22

35:4,9
bouncers 11:7
box 35:5,5
bracelet 9:1 10:7
bracelets 10:16
branding 12:19

34:9
break 19:4
breakdown 19:2
bring 7:15
BROOKS 1:18

14:8,10,14,17
15:4,9,21 16:16
16:20 17:3,6,15
17:19 18:9,13,17
19:1 37:14

brought 23:15
Buffalo 25:5
Bug 7:11
building 1:14 16:9

19:5
buy 7:14

C
cabs 23:17
call 16:4 19:17

20:17,18 22:15
23:17,17 35:6

called 7:10 22:18
calls 19:22
cancelled 4:10
case 15:13 16:15
cashier 10:11
causing 16:14
caution 13:15
cell 15:16 19:11

20:3
certain 17:12
Chair 17:20 18:18
Chairperson 1:15

1:18 2:3,15,18,22
3:13,17,21 4:2,12
4:14,18 5:2,7,10
5:12,15 6:1,7,10
6:13,17,20 7:3
9:15,22 10:18,21
11:12,22 12:5,8
12:20 13:5,18
14:1,3,6,9 18:1,19
19:10,15 20:9,12
21:2,14,18,21
22:4,7,13 23:6,12
24:3,10,14,17
32:9 33:12,18
34:3 35:10,14,17
36:1,16 37:15,19
38:9,12

chance 6:8
change 32:2
cheap 14:5
check 11:8 13:15

26:14 27:11,12,15
33:2

checking 10:14
26:17

Christmas 32:3
Circle 4:16
clone 15:8,10
closest 35:18
colleges 31:2,5,11
COLUMBIA 1:1
come 2:15 33:13,21
Commander 9:18

15:18
comments 37:16
company 7:8,10

10:3
conditionally 37:2
conferring 36:17
conflict 32:18
conjunction 30:17

31:1
Connecticut 1:10

Conservatively 9:7
consume 26:20
contact 15:18 16:7

16:8 19:12 20:5,7
20:16 21:6,9,19
23:4 34:1 35:15
37:8

containers 12:9
Control 1:2,13,14
coordinate 9:16
cops 12:22
copy 11:2 22:2 38:8

38:13
cornered 26:10
Correct 18:16,16

23:11 24:21 25:12
29:3

country 7:13 8:6
29:12

course 16:11 36:6
crawl 1:5 2:7,13

3:7 4:4,6 7:1 9:2
11:10 14:11 18:14
20:17 21:12 22:3
24:19 26:22 34:6
34:21 36:20

crawls 5:5 7:12,22
8:16 14:20 18:8
22:5 24:5,6

cups 10:7,17 12:9
12:11,14 13:2,8
13:19,21 16:17,21

customer 20:5

D
Date 1:6
day 1:9 3:11 5:4

8:2 9:4 30:6
days 14:14,15

16:12 25:2,11,17
deal 8:12 28:21

35:8,11
December 4:8
definitely 15:15

20:4,7 22:22
26:14,22

designated 17:12



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 40

different 22:19
25:14 29:21 36:4

discourage 22:14
dispatch 19:22
dispersing 16:22
distributed 30:20

31:20
DISTRICT 1:1
DJs 7:15
dogs 30:14
doing 3:7 4:8 9:2

12:19 22:10
dollar 30:14
DONALD 1:18
double 27:11,14
draft 34:14
drink 11:10,13

17:18 21:15 30:18
34:11 35:3

drinking 13:2
drinks 12:10,16,22

13:14
driving 22:14
Dupont 4:16,17
D.C 1:15 7:17,18

15:6 19:1 23:8,17
23:21

E
early 9:20 14:21
easier 21:12
ecstatic 9:9
Ed 35:5
Eddie 10:10 21:20
Edwardo 1:8 3:8
eight 33:17
eligible 32:13,21
ELIZABETH 2:20
email 20:4
emergencies 35:6
emergency 15:13

19:12,18 20:16,18
20:20 21:18

encounter 15:22
entire 8:14 15:17

17:11
establishment 20:2

21:6,8 25:17
establishments

4:19 6:5 16:6
19:6,11 25:15
26:6,9 27:6 30:1
37:4,5 38:2

Eve 7:13,20
event 1:9 3:10,11

7:16 8:7,8,15 20:5
25:17

events 1:6 7:12
29:15

exact 34:16
exactly 20:10 31:17

36:21
Excuse 38:12
exist 32:18
expect 9:5
expecting 5:3 8:17

28:19
explained 19:20
extra 13:14

F
fact 1:7 2:6,9,14
familiar 23:7,18

33:4
Fantastic 27:18

36:7
far 6:15 17:8 31:2
faster 2:11
favor 37:16
FEBRUARY 1:12
fest 17:18
Fifteen 5:14
find 35:6
finding 1:8 2:6,10

2:14
fine 36:11,15,15
first 2:10 3:1 8:1
Floor 1:15
flyer 21:4 29:15
following 20:10

32:15
food 26:7 29:18,19

30:2 34:11
forward 2:9

frame 17:11
free 27:21 28:8
Friday 8:8 14:17
front 10:10 11:7

34:9
full 18:3
future 19:9

G
general 23:15
Ghenene 1:22 3:15

3:16,19,22 4:1 6:2
6:6,9,12,15,18
24:15,16,18,22
25:4,10,13,19
26:11 27:2,9,12
27:18,20 28:2,5,9
28:13,17,22 29:4
29:6,9,14,17 30:3
30:7,10,16,19,22
31:8,12,15,18,22
32:4,7,11,14 33:1
33:6 35:22 36:2,7
36:10,14 37:7,9

give 7:4 10:16 11:5
11:10 12:18 15:16
17:13 20:3 30:11

given 22:9 30:13
glasses 12:15
go 2:9,11 9:10 10:6

11:1 14:1 17:14
19:4 31:6 34:13
35:3 36:1

goal 7:19
goes 8:20 14:12
going 2:8,9 3:1,10

3:18 7:4 8:22 9:9
9:20 10:19,22
13:13 15:5 16:17
17:17 21:3 22:17
24:6,12 25:1,15
26:4,10 27:21
28:10,16 29:1,19
33:13,21 34:6
35:1,2

good 2:3 21:22
35:19 38:4

green 11:3 24:19
Groupon 8:12
guard 10:12,13
guys 9:13 12:2

25:14 29:20 31:1

H
half 34:15
Halloween 3:7 4:5

7:20
Hammered 24:20
happen 7:5 16:11
happy 8:9 9:13

14:18
hear 3:1
heard 24:4 36:19
hearing 1:8,14 2:6

2:7,10 32:16
38:15

help 19:19,21 20:22
helpful 22:18
he'll 3:12
hints 22:18
holiday 7:11
holidays 32:2
hopefully 7:19
hot 30:14
hour 8:9
hours 14:10 36:4

I
idea 21:22
identified 5:8
IDs 10:14 11:8

26:17
ill 20:14
Immediately 32:15
indicated 16:17
individual 30:13
information 16:5

21:7,9 22:9,15
33:21 35:4,8,12
37:8

inside 6:14 13:17
25:22

instances 12:21
insure 26:19
intend 4:7

introduce 3:15,18
introductions 3:4
investigator 1:22

3:14,16,19,22 4:1
6:6,9,12,15,18
24:16,18,22 25:4
25:10,13,19 26:11
27:2,9,12,18,20
28:2,5,9,13,17,22
29:4,6,9,14,17
30:3,7,10,16,19
30:22 31:8,12,15
31:18,22 32:4,7
32:14 33:1,6
35:22 36:2,7,10
36:14

issues 6:22 18:5,7
it'll 3:1 21:20 34:9

34:10

J
June 7:11

K
Kegs 24:19
kick 31:16
kick-off 8:8 28:10

28:14,15
KIM 2:20
kind 7:7,8 10:22

13:1 14:4 15:1
23:13 27:5 36:5

know 6:16 7:8 11:9
13:6,12,20 15:14
18:7 19:7,16
20:15 22:4,7
23:15 24:5 26:16
27:21 30:14 33:9
34:16,19 35:2
36:18 37:2,3,6
38:2

L
laminated 34:8
leagues 31:6,9,11

31:16
leave 13:8,14
leaving 13:16



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 41

Let's 17:14
level 26:16,18
licensee 15:22
light 12:3
limited 2:11
line 10:3,12 16:11

19:20,21
liquid 13:1,8,20
list 6:4 30:12
literally 12:6 34:14
literature 23:1

34:22
little 7:7
logo 11:4 16:18
logos 12:12
longer 33:11
look 13:21 16:2

32:16
looked 32:12
looks 11:2 13:19
lot 5:6 8:10,13

12:14
luck 38:4

M
Madam 17:20

18:18
main 7:10 23:3
making 18:6
manager 3:10
managers 19:6

20:2
map 21:12 22:11

34:7 36:3 37:8
maps 10:8 23:2
March 1:6
markets 8:5,6
Matt 1:7 3:5
matter 1:4 20:6
matters 2:5
ma'am 6:6,9,12
McFadden's 10:20

25:2,11 29:5,7
34:13

mean 11:14 22:10
27:3 35:10

measures 9:11

meet 9:21
meeting 1:3 9:17
Member 1:18,19

14:8,10,14,17
15:4,9,21 16:16
16:20 17:3,6,15
17:19 18:9,13,17
19:1 32:10,19
33:3,7 37:14

Members 14:7
met 1:14 3:6
Metro 35:18
MICHAEL 1:19
Miller 1:15,18 2:3

2:15,18,22 3:13
3:17,21 4:2,12,14
4:18 5:2,7,10,12
5:15 6:1,7,10,13
6:17,20 7:3 9:15
9:22 10:18,21
11:12,22 12:5,8
12:20 13:5,18
14:1,3,6,9 18:1,19
19:10,15 20:9,12
21:2,14,18,21
22:4,7,13 23:6,12
24:3,10,14,17
32:9 33:12,18
34:3 35:10,14,17
36:1,16 37:15,19
38:9,12

minutes 3:2
mix 12:17
mixed 12:16
mobile 15:17
morning 9:19
motion 37:21
move 37:11
moving 17:16
MPD 9:16

N
name 1:9 24:19
name's 3:5
nearest 22:19
necessarily 32:20
need 9:12 15:10

23:21 38:7
needed 20:5
needs 23:4
negotiated 29:20
neighborhood 1:10

4:15
new 3:9 7:12,20,22

9:20 11:18 18:4
23:3,9,10

night 28:11 29:20
nightly 7:16
note 21:16
notice 29:17
notify 16:1
number 15:11,12

16:4 20:18,19
21:20 23:2,3,16
30:1 34:1

numbers 22:9,20
number's 20:21
N.W 1:10,15

O
obviously 22:10
offering 27:21 28:7
office 3:9 18:3,4,12

19:21 23:3,5
oh 3:14 33:1
okay 2:3,12,15,22

3:3,13,21 4:2,12
4:18 5:2,7,12 6:1
6:17,20 7:3 9:15
9:22 10:21 11:12
11:22 12:5,8,20
13:4,18 14:9,17
14:18 15:4,9,21
16:16 17:6,19
18:13,17 20:9,11
21:2,21 22:4 23:6
23:12 24:10,14,15
24:17,22 25:13
26:11 27:9,20
28:9,10,17 29:4,9
29:10 30:3,7,10
30:16,22 31:8,9
31:18,19,22 32:7
32:8 33:18 35:10

35:18,19 36:16,17
37:5,10,15,16,20
37:22 38:4

old 25:7
older 25:8
Once 30:8
ones 4:20,22 31:14
one's 13:13 28:13
on-site 3:10
open 34:18
operating 34:16
operations 36:19
opposed 8:15 37:20
order 9:12 10:6

26:21
Orlove 1:7 2:14,17

3:5,6 4:3,5,13,16
4:21 5:3,9,11,14
5:20 6:21 7:6
9:17 10:2,20 11:1
11:16 12:1,6,11
13:4,10,22 14:2,5
14:12,15,19 17:21
18:2,11,16 19:20
21:11,15,19 22:1
22:6,12,16 24:2
24:21 25:3,6,8,18
26:1 27:11,16
28:12,15,18 29:3
29:5,8,11,16 31:4
31:10,14,17,21
32:1,6 33:9,15
34:2,5 35:13,16
36:6,8,12 38:6

ounces 12:13
overview 7:4

P
package 8:14
page 5:11 6:4 11:2

16:12
paper 34:7
part 11:9 20:17

26:21 27:22 34:20
participant 20:13
participants 12:22

16:1 19:16

participate 5:17
9:1

participating 6:5
13:7 17:10 20:14
21:8,13 30:6
32:12 34:10

particular 5:1
16:14

particularly 23:18
parties 7:13
party 8:9 28:10,14
party's 28:15
passes 37:21
Patrick's 1:9 3:11

5:4 8:2 9:4
patrons 25:16 30:5
pay 34:19
pending 37:3
people 10:12 12:17

13:16 14:20 15:1
18:7 22:20 23:1
23:15,22 34:19
35:1

percent 13:11 19:8
Perfect 36:15
person 16:3 21:7
personnel 16:9
pertinent 35:4
Philadelphia 8:1
phone 15:11,12,16

19:3,11 20:3
21:20 22:19

phones 18:6
physically 15:5

16:8
picked 28:18
piece 34:7
place 11:13 36:22
places 29:21
plan 10:1 24:8
please 21:19 35:5
point 16:9 17:2

21:7 25:1
poisoning 20:15
policy 25:21
Possible 7:20
possibly 19:8



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 42

PRESENT 1:17,21
presiding 1:15
pretty 2:10 12:3,4
print 36:9
probably 6:2 26:3

29:1
problem 7:2 15:22

16:15 19:17
problems 6:22

33:10 37:6
producing 7:11
promote 23:19
proof 22:2
propose 37:1
protest 2:7,19
provide 22:14
provided 30:2
providing 26:7
pub 1:5 2:7,12 3:7

4:4,6 20:17 22:5
24:4,6,19

public 22:9 23:14
34:4 35:12

put 11:15,20 21:16
33:22 35:4

putting 7:1
P-R-O-C-E-E-D-...

2:1
p.m 2:2 15:2,3

38:14

Q
question 32:11
questions 14:7

24:15 27:4
quick 7:4
quite 33:4

R
reach 15:12 22:20
really 4:9 8:18

11:16 31:4,6
reason 9:11
receive 17:1 19:22
record 2:4,5
red 32:3
Reese 9:18 15:18
Reeves 1:14

register 10:6,13,16
15:2 28:11 33:20

registration 8:20
8:22 10:5,19 17:2
17:3 25:1,5

Regular 31:14
relationship 16:9

19:5 29:12
relay 20:1
relayed 16:5
remainder 33:14
remind 4:3 33:19
remove 16:13
rep 20:6
request 36:3
resolve 20:22
respond 6:2
restaurants 26:4,6
restricted 5:18
review 6:8 37:3,10
right 5:20 6:2 14:6

14:19 16:19 18:13
18:20 21:14 35:16

rip 11:18,19 12:7
Romano 1:8 3:8

15:5,7,14 16:7,19
17:1,4,7,16 18:19
18:21 19:2,13,19
20:11,19 21:5
23:11 24:9,13
25:7,9,12 26:5,12
27:5,10,14,19
28:1,4,7 29:22
30:4,8,11,17,21
35:5 38:7,11

Room 1:14
roves 24:5
rush 17:14
RUTHANNE 1:18

S
safe 15:20
Saturday 4:6 8:17

9:6 14:16
saying 23:20 25:21
says 21:17
schedule 15:1

scope 14:22 17:9
scratching 6:22
se 20:4
seat 2:16
second 37:13,14
secure 11:13 15:19
security 9:12 10:1

10:3,11,13 11:7
26:16,18

see 12:2 24:6 25:15
34:14

seen 13:19
sell 4:9 8:10,13 9:5

9:7,8 28:19
send 5:21 12:1 22:1

36:13
service 20:6
set 19:21
shot 34:15
show 10:13 14:21

14:21 34:9
shows 8:21
sick 20:14
sign 28:16 29:2

38:1
SILVERSTEIN

1:19 32:10,19
33:3,7

similar 4:19
sir 33:8
site 22:17
sites 8:12 28:21
situation 21:1
slots 17:12
sold 8:3,4
somebody 11:15

20:14
sorry 3:16 35:22
sounds 23:9 35:19
souvenir 12:18
special 12:9 16:14

21:17
specialize 7:11
specials 11:11,13

17:8,13 21:16
28:2 29:18,19
30:2,9,12,18

34:11,12 35:3
36:4

spoken 25:14
sporting 31:5,9,10
spot 10:6 17:14
St 1:9 3:11 5:4 8:2

9:4
staff 18:3,5
start 3:3
started 7:21,22
stations 22:19
STEWART 2:21
Street 1:15
streets 13:2
strong 12:4
stuff 31:3 36:5
Sunday 9:3 14:16
Sunday's 9:4
sure 2:17 3:5 5:16

5:22 7:6 9:13
10:14 13:11,12,15
13:16 15:7,20
17:15 19:7 22:22
23:7 24:2 26:14
27:17 32:16 33:10
34:2,5 35:3 36:13

T
table 2:16 10:9
take 2:16 9:11

11:17,21 13:14
taken 11:14 12:22
talk 23:22
talking 33:22
tape 11:17,21 12:3
tastings 27:22
taxi 23:16 35:7,15
tell 7:7 13:1 23:13

27:3
ten 33:17
terms 32:21
Thank 17:19 18:17

24:16 33:7 36:15
38:4,10,11

Thanks 38:6
thing 17:22 22:8

24:4 35:11

things 5:19 24:6,11
think 3:6 4:7 5:21

9:7,9 12:12,21
21:22 33:15,15,19
35:20 36:17,20
37:1 38:9

third 5:11
thousand 9:8,10
three 8:4 14:14

16:12
three-day 8:7
ticketing 22:17
tickets 4:9 8:3,4,10

8:13 9:5,8,8 28:20
time 4:15 7:9 8:1

10:4 15:17 17:11
17:12 32:1

times 9:3 12:14
34:16

today 36:18
tonight 9:19
train 22:19
transportation

22:10 23:14 34:4
trying 23:19 31:4,6
two 2:5 5:21 8:2

14:15 29:8 33:4
33:13,14

type 31:19

U
unanimously 16:13
underage 26:13
understand 29:1

31:13 32:5
use 10:22 12:14,15

32:3 35:1
usually 5:4,6 7:14

7:16 8:10 14:20
14:21 33:16 34:7
34:8 36:8

V
VAs 32:20
venue 7:15 8:10

30:13
venues 5:6,8 11:6,6

12:13 13:11,12



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 43

16:10,20 17:10
18:6 19:6 21:13
26:1 32:12 34:10

violations 32:21
voluntary 5:18

32:17
vote 36:20 37:2

W
walking 19:16
want 7:4 12:2,14,17

17:12 20:16 21:10
27:3 34:13,18,20
36:20

wanted 4:10 16:1
17:7

Washington 1:15
wasn't 26:7,12
watch 24:11
way 11:17,18 14:20

33:16 35:2
week 5:21 36:9
weekend 3:12

25:22
weeks 5:21
went 7:8 19:7
we'll 7:14,15 9:7,10

9:11 10:9,10,10
10:11,15 13:10,14
18:3 21:16 22:1
22:18,22 27:16
30:11 33:10 35:3
35:8 38:1

we're 2:9 3:1 5:3
8:12,17 9:2,9,17
9:19,20 12:19
14:5 28:19 31:6
33:21 34:5 37:22

we've 13:19 36:19
Whale 28:16 29:2
wings 30:14
work 8:11 10:2

31:5 35:7 37:6
worked 10:3
working 31:1
works 3:8
wrist 10:22

wristband 11:3,5,8
11:20 31:19 32:3

wristbands 11:14
17:5 32:2

Y
ya 29:14
year 5:5 8:4,5
years 8:2
Year's 7:13,20
York 3:9 7:22 9:20

18:4 23:3,9,10
young 20:13

Þ
þ 1:4,11

$
$3 34:14
$5 34:15

1
1:30 2:8
1:33 2:2
1:57 38:14
10 3:2
100 13:11 19:7
11:00 8:18,19,19,20

8:21 14:12 17:9
17:17 18:14

12 12:13
12,500 8:4
120 7:12
1223 1:10
14th 1:14
15 5:13 32:12 33:15
16th 4:8
16-17 1:6
18 25:16,22

2
2:00 8:19,20 14:13

17:9,17 18:10,10
18:15,20 19:3

2000 1:14
20009 1:15
2010 7:21 8:3
2013 1:6,12

21 26:8,20,22 27:7
27th 4:7

3
3 6:4
3-0-0 37:21

4
4th 1:15

5
5:30 9:18,18,21
50 28:20
500 8:3 9:8
56 8:5

6
6 1:12
6:00 8:21 15:2,3

7
7:00 18:12
7:30 8:22

8
8:30 9:19

9
9:00 34:18


